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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
thNotice is hereby given that the 37  (Thirty-Seventh) Annual General Meeting of the members of Sakrand 

Sugar Mills Limited (the Company) will be held on Wednesday January 28, 2026, at 3:00 p.m. at Institute of 
Chartered Accountants Auditorium, Clifton, Karachi to transact the following business.

1. To confirm the minutes of  the Last  Annual General Meeting held on Tuesday January 28, 2025.

2. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended     
September 30, 2025, together with the Directors' report and the Auditors' report thereon.

3. To appoint auditors for the year ending September 30, 2026, and fix their remuneration. The Members 
are hereby notified that the Board of Directors have recommended the name of Parker Russell-A.J.S. 
Chartered Accountants to be the Auditors for the year ending September 30, 2026.

4. Any other business with the permission of the Chairman. 

A. ORDINARY BUSINESS

B. OTHER BUSINESS

By Order of the Board

Muhammad Imran Akber
Company Secretary

Karachi,
Dated: January 07, 2026

NOTES:

1. Closure of Share Transfer Books:

2. Virtual participation in the AGM proceedings:

The Shares Transfer Book of the Company will remain closed from January 21, 2026, to January 28, 
2026 (both day inclusive). Transfers received in order at the office of our Registrar, M/s JWAFFS 
Registrar Services (Pvt.) Ltd. (Office # 20, 5th Floor, Arkay Square Extension, Shahrah-e-Liaqat, New 
Chali Road,  Karachi), by the close of business on January 20, 2026, will be treated as being in time for 
the purposes of attending and voting at the meeting.

Shareholders interested in attending the AGM virtually are hereby advised to get themselves registered 
with the Company by providing the following information through email at 
admin@sakrandsugar.com at the earliest but not later than close of business on January 26, 2026. 

Name CNIC # No Folio no. No. of Shares Contact No. Email Address      

Please note that video link and login credentials will be shared with only those members/ designated 
proxies whose e-mail and other required information are received in required time as mentioned above.

A) Video-link for the AGM will be sent to members at their provided email addresses enabling them to 
attend the AGM on the given date and time.
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B) Login facility will be opened thirty (30) minutes before the AGM time to enable the participants to join 
the AGM after the identification process. Shareholders will be able to login and participate in the AGM 
proceedings through their devices after completing all the formalities required for the identification 
and verification of the shareholders.

A member of the company entitled to attend and vote at the AGM may appoint another member as 
his/her proxy to attend and vote on his behalf. Proxies in order to be effective must be received at the 
registered office of the company or shares registrar's office not later than 48 hours before the meeting.

CDC account holders / subaccount holders are requested to bring with them their original CNIC's or 
Passports along with Participant(s) ID number and CDC account numbers at the time of attending the 
Annual General Meeting for identification purpose. If proxies are granted by members, the same must 
be accompanied with attested copies of CNIC's or the passports of the beneficial owners. In case of 
corporate entity, the Board of Directors' resolution / power of attorney with specimen signature of the 
nominee shall be submitted along with Proxy form to the Company. The nominee shall produce his 
original CNIC at the time of attending the meeting for verification.

In terms of the directive of the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) the 
Computerized National Identity Card Numbers (CNIC) of the registered shareholders or the 
authorized person, except in the case of minor(s) and corporate shareholders, are required to be 
mentioned in the annual return filed by the Company with the SECP. Therefore, the shareholders who 
have not yet provided copies of their CNIC's are advised to provide at earliest the attested copies of 
their CNIC's (if not already provided) directly to our Independent Share Registrar, M/s JWAFFS 
Registrar Services (Pvt.) Ltd., (Office # 20, 5th Floor, Arkay Square Extension, Shahrah-e-Liaqat, 
New Chali Road,  Karachi), 

The SECP, through its letter No. CSD/ED/Misc/2016-639-640 dated March 26, 2021, has advised all 
listed companies to adhere to the provisions of Section 72 of the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act), which 
requires all companies to replace shares issued in physical form to book-entry form within four years of 
the promulgation of the Act.

Accordingly, all shareholders of the Company having physical folios/share certificates are requested to 
convert their shares from physical form into book-entry form at the earliest. Shareholders may contact 
a PSX Member, CDC Participant, or CDC Investor Account Service Provider for assistance in opening 
a CDS Account and subsequent conversion of the physical shares into book-entry form. Maintaining 
shares in book-entry form has many advantages safe custody of shares with the CDC, avoidance of 
formalities required for the issuance of duplicate shares etc. The shareholders of the Company may 
contact the Share Registrar M/s JWAFFS Registrar Services (Pvt.) Ltd., for the conversion of 
physical shares into book-entry form.

6. Members are requested to notify any change in their addresses and their contact numbers immediately 
to our Share Registrar M/s JWAFFS Registrar Services (Pvt.) Ltd. (Office # 20, 5th Floor, Arkay 
Square Extension, Shahrah-e-Liaqat, New Chali Road,  Karachi).

7. Kindly quote your folio number in all correspondences with the Company.

3. Participation in Annual General Meeting and appointing proxies:

4. Submission of copies of CNIC:

5. Conversion of Physical Shares into CDC Account:
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8. Availability of audited financial statements on company's website:

9. Transmission of annual audited financial statements through QR Code:

10. Unclaimed Dividend:

As required under section 223(7) of the Companies Act 2017, Financial Statements of the Company 
have been uploaded on the official website of the Company (http://www.sakrandsugar.com).

Pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan's notification S.R.O 389(I)/2023 
dated March 21, 2023, the shareholders of Sakrand Sugar Mills Limited had accorded their consent for 
circulation of annual balance sheet and profit and loss account, auditor's report, etc. (“annual audited 
financial statement”) to its members through QR enabled code and weblink. The Company has placed 
a copy of the Notice of AGM, Annual Financial Statements for the year ended September 30, 2025, 
along with Auditor's and Director's Reports thereon, Chairman's Review and other information on the 
website of the Company: www.sakrandsugar.com and can be accessed through the following weblink 
and QR Code:

Weblink: QR Code: https://sakrandsugar.com/pdf/AnnualReport-2025.pdf

             QR Code:    

Shareholders who could not collect their dividend are advised to contact our Share Registrar to 
collect/enquire about their unclaimed dividend, if any.
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https://sakrandsugar.com/pdf/AnnualReport-2025.pdf
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VISION & MISSION STATEMENT

VISION

To make a product of International Standard acceptable as a brand in the 

world market. To explore business opportunities available under the World 

Trade Organization regime.

MISSION

Sustained contribution to the National Economy by producing cost 
effective product.

To ensure of professionalism and healthy working environment.

To create a reliable product through adoption of latest 

technology/advancement.

To promote research & development and provide technical know how

 to the growers for improvement of sugarcane yield/recovery.
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DIRECTORS' REPORT TO MEMBERS

The Directors of your Company are pleased to present 37th Annual Report with the Audited Financial 
Statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2025. 

The operational performance for the period under review as compared with that of last year is tabulated here 
under.

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

Start of Season                                                                                                   
Season Duration
Operational Days

Sugarcane crushed
Production
      Sugar
      Molasses
Recovery
      Sugar
      Molasses

M. Tons

M. Tons
M. Tons

%
%

.................. Season ..................

2024-25 2023-24

Nov 21, 2024
105
62

289,400

27,994
13,470

9.819
4.669

Nov 06, 2023
123
98

257,489

26,205
13,580

10.202
5.287

The crushing season for the period under review commenced on November 21, 2024, and operated for 105 
days, compared to 123 days during the same period last year. During this period, the mill crushed 289,400 
metric tons of sugarcane and produced 27,994 metric tons of sugar, as against last year's crushing of 257,489 
metric tons of sugarcane and production of 26,205 metric tons of sugar. The total crushing volume remained 
nearly unchanged, as management prioritized the procurement of high-quality and improved sugarcane 
varieties to minimize production losses. However, the overall sugar recovery declined during the period due to 
comparatively poorer sugarcane quality than the previous year, which adversely impacted recovery levels.

The Financial Result for the year under review is tabulated hereunder.

FINANCIAL RESULTS:

Rupees in Millions  

2025  2024  

Sales - net

Gross profit / (loss)

Profit / (loss) before taxation

Loss after taxation

Loss per Share                                                                             Rs.

3,849.26

135.23

30.92

(16.95)

(0.38)

3,335.74

(64.37)

(206.43)

(245.99)

(5.51)
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During the period under review, the Company achieved a profit before taxation of Rs. 30.92 million, as 
compared to a loss of Rs. 206.43 million in the corresponding period last year. This improvement was largely 
attributable to the successful export of the Company's allocated government sugar quota, which contributed 
positively to overall revenues.

Despite this progress, the domestic sugar market remained under considerable pressure, with market prices 
failing to keep pace with the continued increase in sugarcane procurement costs. This widening disparity 
between input costs and selling prices remained a key concern for the industry. Although sugar prices increased 
in the later part of the period, the subsequent increase in sugar prices did not translate into significant financial 
benefit, as the Company had limited stock available during that period. Notwithstanding these challenges, 
export-related revenues played a pivotal role in mitigating cost pressures, enabling the Company to report 
profit before taxation for the period. Furthermore, the Finance Act 2024-25 introduced additional fiscal 
burdens, including a federal excise duty of Rs. 15 per kg on sales to manufacturers and a substantial increase in 
the withholding tax rate for non-filers from 0.2% to 2%. 

With reference to the auditors' adverse opinion on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, it is 
important to highlight that, despite challenging conditions faced by the sugar industry in general and the 
Company in particular, the Company has demonstrated resilience and operational improvement. During the 
year, sugar production increased to 27,994 metric tons as compared to 26,205 metric tons in the previous year. 
In addition, the Company has increased fertilizer sales during the financial year, which is expected to contribute 
positively towards reducing losses in the sugar segment and diversifying revenue streams.

Furthermore, the Company achieved profit before taxation during the year under review, demonstrating the 
effective execution of management's strategic initiatives. Management remains firmly committed to 
implementing robust measures to enhance operational efficiency, reinforce financial performance, and guide 
the Company toward sustained and long-term profitability.

The outlook for the sugar industry for the 2025-26 crushing season, commencing, is expected to remain mixed. 
While crushing has begin later than the ideal timeline due to policy enforcement and farmer-mill pricing 
disputes, overall production is anticipated to be broadly stable but operationally compressed. The absence of a 
formally notified sugarcane support price and ongoing discussions around deregulation may continue to strain 
farmer-mill relations, potentially affecting cane availability and recovery rates. The industry's performance 
will largely depend on timely commencement of crushing, effective cane procurement, and greater regulatory 
clarity to ensure long-term sustainability.

The Company is committed to upholding the highest standards of corporate governance, with a strong focus on 
Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) principles. Our environmental strategy emphasizes reducing 
our carbon footprint, optimizing the use of natural resources, and managing waste responsibly. From a social 
perspective, we prioritize employee well-being, diversity and inclusion, and active community engagement. 
Our governance framework is designed to promote transparency, accountability, and ethical business practices.

AUDITORS' REPORT:

FUTURE OUTLOOK:

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:



Our strategic initiatives align closely with the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals, which guide 
our efforts to generate positive and lasting social and environmental impact. Achieving environmental 
excellence is a core objective of the Company. Responsible management of our environmental footprint is 
integral to our business philosophy, and we are fully committed to conducting our operations in an 
environmentally responsible and sustainable manner while minimizing environmental impacts.

To support these commitments,

· The company provides comprehensive medical facilities to its employees through a health insurance 
program. Health cards are issued to both managers and employees, enabling easy access to medical 
services at approved hospitals whenever required. In addition, the company regularly organizes 
medical camps and offers free medical facilities to workers and nearby villagers.

· The company is also committed to improving literacy in surrounding communities. It actively 
encourages farmers and workers to pursue basic and advanced education, along with skill 
development and training programs.

· Furthermore, the company consistently strives to ensure clean and healthy living conditions for its 
employees. It promotes a balanced lifestyle by offering a wide range of indoor and outdoor 
extracurricular activities for residents and their families.

The relationship between management and workers is cordial and cooperative. I would like to take this 
opportunity to thank and appreciate the spirit of understanding, goodwill and cooperation shown by our 
staff/workers and hope that this continues in the future.

I would also like to thank the managers, officers and all employees of the company for their dedication, 
responsibility and loyalty.

The External Auditors " M/s. Parker Russell-A.J.S. ". Chartered Accountants retire and being eligible offer 
their services for the year 2025-2026.

1. The financial statements, prepared by the Company, present fairly its state of affairs, the result of its 
operation, cash flows and changes in equity.

2. The Company has maintained proper books of accounts as required under the law.

3. Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in preparation of the financial statements, 
changes if any have been adequately disclosed and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and 
prudent judgment.

4. International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in 
preparation of financial statements and departure there from if any, has been adequately disclosed.

LABOUR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS:

AUDITORS:

STATEMENT ON CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK

13
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S.No.  Name Of Directors  Attended Status 

1  Mr. Saleem Zamindar (Chairman)

Dr. Dinshaw H. Anklesaria

Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid

Mrs. Sadia Moin Khan

Mr. Mohammad Saleem Mangrio

Mr. Abdul Qayyum Khan Abbasi

Mr. Mansoor Afzal Subzwari

Mr. Shams Ghani

 Independent 

Non -Executive 

Non-Executive

Independent 

Non-Executive

Independent

Executive Director 

Ex-Executive Director

2   

3  

4  

5  

6  

7
 

5

5

5

5

3

5

-

3

5. The Company operates a funded Provident Fund Scheme for its permanent employees.

6. There has been no material departure from the best practices of Corporate Governance except those 
mentioned in the preamble of the statement.

7. Key operating and financial data for last six years in summarized form is annexed.

8. After Election of Directors at September 15, 2025, the composition of Board is as follows:

The total number of Directors as on September 30, 2025, is as follows.

1. The composition of the Board is as follows.

2. During the period under review FIVE meetings of the Board were held and the attendance by each director 
was as follows.

1)  Mr. Saleem Zamindar 
2)  Mr. Mansoor Afzal Subzwari
3)  Mr. Dinshaw H. Anklesaria
4)  Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid
5)  Mr. Muhammad Saleem Mangrio
6)  Mr. Abdul Qayyum Khan Abbasi
7)  Mrs. Sadia Moin Khan         

a) Male 6
b) Female 1

i. Executive Director 1
ii. Non-Executive Directors 3
iii. Independent Directors 3

8

 
(Elected in the Election 

held on September 15,2025



Names Of Members  Designation  Attended  

Miss Sadia Moin Khan

Mr. Saleem Zamindar

Mr. Muhammad Saleem Mangrio

 Chairperson

Member

Ex -Member

Member 

 

 

4

4

1

-
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The details of remuneration of executive directors have, also been provided in the relevant note to the financial 
statements as required under the Listing Regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange. No remuneration is paid to 
the non-executive and independent directors except the meeting fee.

11. The Board after election of Directors has re-constituted the Audit Committee effective from September 
15, 2025, Accordingly, the Board appointed for the tenure of three years to comply with the provisions 
of the Code of Corporate Governance. Appointed three members of the Audit Committee having the 
following composition: -

·      Miss Sadia Moin Khan (Chairperson)
·      Mr. Saleem Zamindar (Member)
·      Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid (Member)

During the period under review Four meetings of the Audit Committee were held and the attendance of each 
member was as under.

 

(Appointed on 

September 15, 2025)

Terms of reference of Audit Committee has been determined by the Board as laid down in the Listing 
Regulation of Pakistan Stock Exchange.

12. The Board after the Election has re-constituted Human Resource and Remuneration 
Committee as required under the code of Corporate Governance comprising of the following 
Directors.

·      Mr. Abdul Qayyum Khan Abbasi - Chairman
·      Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid - Member 
·      Mr. Mansoor Afzal Subzwari - Member

During the year meeting of the committee was held and ONE the attendance of each member was as under.

Names Of Members  Designation  Attended  

Mr. Abdul Qayyum Khan Abbasi

Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid

Mr. Shams Ghani

Mr. Mansoor Afzal Subzwari

 Chairman

Member

Ex-Member

Member 

 

 

1

1

-

-

 

(Appointed on 

September 15, 2025)



13. All the directors of the Company are well experienced and have diverse backgrounds. The Company 
had also arranged training program to appraise the directors of their authorities and responsibility.

14. No dividend has been announced during the year.

The pattern of shareholding and additional information regarding pattern of shareholding as on September 30, 
2025, is annexed.  

The Directors would like to thank all the government functionaries, banking and financial institutions, 
suppliers and shareholders for their continued support and cooperation for the betterment and prosperity of the 
Company.

PATTERN OF SHARE HOLDING:

Acknowledgement

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Chairman / Director Chief Executive Officer
Karachi
January 1, 2026
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Start of Season                                                                                                   
Season Duration
Operational Days

Sugarcane crushed
Production
      Sugar
      Molasses
Recovery
      Sugar
      Molasses

M. Tons

M. Tons
M. Tons

%
%

.................. Season ..................

2024-25 2023-24

Nov 21, 2024
105
62

289,400

27,994
13,470

9.819
4.669

Nov 06, 2023
123
98

257,489

26,205
13,580

10.202
5.287

Rupees in Millions  

2025  2024  

Sales - net

Gross profit / (loss)

Profit / (loss) before taxation

Loss after taxation

Loss per Share                                                                             Rs.

3,849.26

135.23

30.92

(16.95)

(0.38)

3,335.74

(64.37)

(206.43)

(245.99)

(5.51)
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CHAIRMAN'S REVIEW

It is my privilege to present the 37th Annual Report of Sakrand Sugar Mills Limited (“the Company”) for the

year ended September 30, 2025.

The sugar industry overall and specifically in Sindh continues to operate in a highly challenging 

macroeconomic and regulatory environment. Over the last few years, the sector has grappled with volatile 

sugarcane supply, fluctuating recovery rates, climate-driven crop stress, and policy inconsistency. In the   

2024-25 season, Sindh recorded lower sugarcane production and reduced sucrose recovery compared to the 

previous season, affected by adverse weather conditions and crop health issues.

Despite the inherent seasonality of the business, sugarcane remains a water-intensive crop, and Sindh's growers 

are balancing water scarcity and climatic uncertainties with production expectations. The industry continues to 

face structural constraints, including a persistent mismatch between crushing capacity and raw material 

availability. This structural imbalance has implications for all mills, particularly mid-sized players such as our 

mills.

During the year under review, the Company demonstrated operational resilience in a challenging sugar season 

characterized by tight sugarcane availability and elevated input costs. Despite these constraints, Sakrand Sugar 

Mills Limited successfully improved its operational performance and managed to produce sugar slightly above 

the level achieved in the previous year. This improvement reflects the management's focus on efficient crushing 

operations, better process controls, and effective utilization of available resources. The Company's continued 

emphasis on operational discipline and recovery optimization enabled it to maintain stability in production 

volumes in a competitive operating environment

The sugar industry in Pakistan remained under pressure due to rising sugarcane prices, inflationary operating 

costs, and regulatory uncertainties. Notwithstanding these challenges, the Company successfully managed its 

cost structure and operational efficiencies, enabling it to generate a profit before taxation during the year. This 

positive financial outcome highlights the effectiveness of management's efforts in cost control, improved 

production efficiencies, and better alignment of operational planning with market conditions. The 

improvement in profitability before taxation represents a meaningful step towards strengthening the 

Company's financial position and long-term sustainability.

The Company complies with all the requirements set out in the Companies Act, 2017 (“the Act”) and the Listed 

Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (“Regulations”) with respect to the 

composition, procedures and meetings of the Board of Directors and its committees. As required under 

Regulations, an annual evaluation of the Board of Directors of the Board is carried out.

Industry Envoicrement

Operational Overview

Financial Performance

Governance & Compliance



Outlook & Policy Recommendations

Acknowledgement 

Considering the cyclical nature of the sugar industry and competitive dynamics in Sindh, the Board believes 

that consistent agricultural support policies, including stable indicative sugarcane pricing frameworks and 

incentives for balanced sugar pricing, will be essential for sustainable industry health. Proactive measures by 

authorities to support improved crop yields, mitigate climate risks, and facilitate exports under favorable 

conditions would also contribute to a stronger sector performance.

The Board has conscientiously discharged its duties and responsibilities, providing effective oversight and 

strategic direction to the Company. All directors actively participated in Board deliberations and contributed 

meaningfully to the decision-making process. Through the implementation of a transparent and effective 

governance framework, the Board has successfully established a strong foundation for leadership and 

accountability.

I extend my sincere appreciation to our shareholders, valued customers, financial partners, the management 

team, and every employee of the Company for their continued support and dedication throughout the year

Saleem Zamindar

Chairman

Karachi; Janauary 01, 2026
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES 
(CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019

Year Ending: September 30, 2025

The Company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

1. The total number of Directors are 07 as follows:
 
a) Male: 06
b) Female: 01 

The composition of the Board of Directors (“the Board”) elected with effect from 15 September 2025, through 
election is as follows:

Category Names 

Independent Director  
 
 

 
Executive Director   

Non-Executive Director 
 

 
 

Female Director  

2. The Directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than seven listed 
companies, including this, Company; 

3. The Company has prepared a Code of Conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken 
to disseminate it throughout the Company along with its supporting policies and procedures;

4. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy and significant 
policies of the Company. The Board has ensured that complete record of particulars of the significant 
policies along with their date of approval or updating is maintained by the Company;

5. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have been 
taken by board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act and these 
Regulations;

6. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a director 
elected by the Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the requirements of Act and the 
Regulations with respect to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of meeting of the Board;

7. The Board have a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of Directors in 
accordance with the Act and these Regulations;

8. Out of Seven Directors, Three Directors are exempt from the director training programme as 
mentioned Regulation no. 19 of sub-Regulation 02 of the regulation. Three Directors attended their 
Director training course earlier. While the remaining director will be pursuing the training program in 
the financial year 2025-26;

Miss Sadia Moin Khan
Mr. Saleem Zamindar
Mr. Abdul Qayyum Khan Abbasi
Mr. Mansoor Afzal Subzwari
Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid
Mr. Dinshaw H. Anklesaria
Mr. Muhammad Saleem Mangrio
Miss Sadia Moin
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9. The board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer including its remuneration and terms 
and conditions of employment and complied with relevant requirements of the Regulations. While 
there is no change in the Company Secretary. The management is in the process of appointing Head of 
Internal Audit;

10. Chief Financial Officer and Chief Executive Officer duly endorsed the financial statements before 
approval of the Board;

11. The Board has formed committees comprising of members given below: 

Board Audit Committee 
Name of Members Category Designation 

Miss Sadia Moin
Mr. Saleem Zamindar
Mr. Muhammad Omar Arshid

 Independent Director  Chairman 
  Independent Director Member 

 Non-Executive Director Member 

Human Resource & Remuneration Committee 
Name of Members Category Designation 

Mr. Abdul Qayyum Khan 
Mr. Muhammad .Omar Arshid
Mr. Mansoor Afzal Subzwari

          Independent Director Chairman 
       Non-Executive Director Member 
            Executive Director Member 

12. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and advised to the 
committee for compliance; 

13. The frequency of meetings (quarterly/half yearly/ yearly) of the committee were as per following: 

Board Audit Committee  Quarterly 
Human Resource & Remuneration Committee  Annually  

14. The Board has outsourced its internal audit function who are considered suitably qualified and 
experienced for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and procedures of the company;

15. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a satisfactory rating 
under the Quality Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 
(ICAP) and registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in 
compliance with International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as 
adopted by the ICAP and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not a close 
relative (spouse, parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the Chief Executive Officer, Chief 
Financial Officer, Head of Internal Audit, Company Secretary or Director of the Company; 

 
16. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide other 

services except in accordance with the Act, these Regulations or any other regulatory requirement and 
the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard; 

17. We Confirm that all requirements  of regulation 3,6,7,8,27,32,33 and 36 of the regulation have been 
complied with; and

18. Explanation for non-compliance with requirements, other than regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 
are below:
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Reg 
no. Section

. Description Explanation  

19 9 

Directors' Training
It is encouraged that all the directors on 
their Boards have acquired the prescribed 
certification under any director training 
program offered by institutions, local or 
foreign, that meet the criteria specified by 
the Commission and approved by it.

The Company acknowledges the 
requirement that all directors should 
acquire the prescribed certification under 
an approved Director Training Program 
(DTP). Prior to the fresh election of 
directors, all directors of the Company 
except who exempt as per regulation, 
successfully completed the required 
Director Training Program from 
institutions duly recognized and 
app roved  by  the  Commiss ion .  
Subsequent to the election held on 
September 15, 2025, Mr. Mansoor Afzal 
Subzwari was appointed as an Executive 
Director of the Company. As a newly 
appointed director, he will pursue and 
complete the required Director Training 
Program in  during FY 2025-2026

  

10

 

(A)

 

Role of the Board and its members to 
address Sustainability Risks and 
Opportunities
In order to effectively discharge its 
sustainability related duties, the board may 
establish a dedicated sustainability 
committee having at least one female 
d i r e c t o r ,  o r  a s s i g n  a d d i t i o n a l  
responsibilities to an existing board 
committee. The committee shall monitor 
and review sustainability related risks and 
opportunities of the company, ensure DE&I 
practices are in effect at various board 
committees, oversee compliance of 
relevant laws pertaining to relevant 
sustainability related considerations and its 
appropriate disclosures. The committee 
shall submit to the board a report, at least 
once a year, on embedding sustainability
 principles into the organization's strategy 
and operations to increase corporate value.

At present  the Board provides 
governance and oversight in relation to 
t h e  C o m p a n y ' s  i n i t i a t i v e  o n  
Environmental, Social and Governance 
(ESG) matters and DE&I practice. 
Never the less ,  the  requi rements  
introduced recently by SECP through 
notification dated 12 June 2024 will be 
complied with in due course.

  

29 

Nomination Committee
The Board may constitute a separate 
committee, designated as the nomination 
committee, of such number and class of 
directors, as it may deem appropriate in its 
circumstances.

Currently, the Board has not constituted a 
separate nomination committee and the 
functions are being performed by the 
human resource and remuneration 
committee.

       



Reg 
no. Section

. Description Explanation  

Saleem Zamindar
Chairman

January 1, 2026
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Risk Management Committee
The Board may constitute the risk 
management committee, of such number 
and class of directors, as it may deem 
appropriate in its circumstances, to carry 
out a review of effectiveness of risk 
management procedures and present a 
report to the Board.

Currently, the Board has not constituted a 
risk management committee and senior 
officers of the Company perform the 
requisite functions and apprise the Board 
accordingly.

31 (6)

The internal audit function, wholly or 
partially, may be outsourced by the 
company to a professional services firm or 
be performed by the internal audit staff of 
holding company and in lieu of 
outsourcing, the company shall appoint or 
designate a fulltime employee other than 
chief financial officer, as head of internal 
audit holding equivalent qualification 
prescribed under these Regulations, to act 
as coordinator between firm providing 
internal audit services and the Board:

The Board has recently approved and 
outsourced the internal audit function to a 
professional services firm. Further, the 
Head of Internal Audit of the Company 
has recently resigned from his position. 
Consequently, the Audit Committee is 
currently in the process of inducting a 
fu l l - t ime des ignated  employee ,  
possessing the requisite qualifications as 
prescribed under the Regulations, who 
will hold the charge of Head of Internal 
Audit and act as the coordinator between 
the Board and the outsourced internal 
audit firm.
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PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
OF THE SHARES HELD BY THE SHAREHOLDERS

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

NUMBER OF
SHAREHOLDERS FROM TO

TOTAL
SHARES HELD

SHAREHOLDING 

840
700
271
312
73
26
18
7
8
5
7
1
8
1
2
3
1
2
3
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

                           1 
                     101 
                     501 

                1,001 
                5,001 
             10,001 
             15,001 
             20,001 
             25,001 
             30,001 
             35,001 
             40,001 
             45,001 
             50,001 
             60,001 
             65,001 
             70,001 
             75,001 
             80,001 
          100,001 
          105,001 
          115,001 
          120,001 
          140,001 
          145,001 
          155,001 
          180,001 
          195,001 
          250,001 
          255,001 
          265,001 
          345,001 
          380,001 
          400,001 
          420,001 
          465,001 
          490,001 
          505,001 
          580,001 
          655,001 
          795,001 
      1,000,001 
      1,285,001 
      1,545,001 
      1,555,001 
      1,795,001 
      2,060,001 
      2,760,001 
      3,695,000 
      4,195,001 
   11,150,001 

                     100 
                     500 

                1,000 
                5,000 
             10,000 
             15,000 
             20,000 
             25,000 
             30,000 
             35,000 
             40,000 
             45,000 
             50,000 
             55,000 
             65,000 
             70,000 
             75,000 
             80,000 
             85,000 
          105,000 
          110,000 
          120,000 
          125,000 
          145,000 
          150,000 
          160,000 
          185,000 
          200,000 
          255,000 
          260,000 
          270,000 
          350,000 
          385,000 
          405,000 
          425,000 
          470,000 
          495,000 
          510,000 
          585,000 
          660,000 
          800,000 
      1,005,000 
      1,290,000 
      1,550,000 
      1,560,000 
      1,800,000 
      2,065,000 
      2,765,000 
      3,700,000 
      4,200,000 
   11,155,000 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-

-
-

                    63,712 
                 205,089 
                 222,246 
                 794,639 
                 594,414 
                 316,514 
                 317,194 
                 166,500 
                 220,360 
                 171,500 
                 270,160 

                    43,000 
                 391,830 

                    52,526 
                 128,244 
                 202,700 

                    75,000 
                 152,800 
                 250,613 
                 201,940 
                 107,980 
                 117,200 
                 248,398 
                 142,500 
                 150,000 
                 157,500 
                 183,000 
                 398,000 
                 250,100 
                 257,100 
                 266,945 
                 699,300 
                 383,530 
                 402,770 
                 424,700 
                 468,820 
                 494,946 
                 508,780 
                 581,400 
                 656,518 
                 800,000 

            2,004,108 
            1,288,018 
            1,545,826 
            1,559,960 
            1,800,000 
            2,063,000 
            2,761,742 
            3,700,000 
            4,200,000 
         11,152,878 

2,325   44,616,000 



PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
OF THE SHARES HELD BY THE SHAREHOLDERS

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

S.NO. CATEGORY
PERCENTAGE

 %
TOTAL SHARES

 HELD
NO. OF 

SHAREHOLDERS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

INDIVIDUALS

INVESTMENT COMPANIES

INSURANCE COMPANIES

JOINT STOCK COMPANIES

FINANCIAL INSITITUTION

NBFC

DIRECTORS

OTHERS

2,280

2

1

15

14

2

6

5

          25,015,953 

                 118,800 

                    17,000 

             4,661,909 

             1,573,212 

                 198,040 

          11,155,378 

             1,875,708 

56.07

0.27

0.04

10.45

3.53

0.44

25.00

4.20

2,325    44,616,000 100
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PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF

THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

CATEGORY
Percentage

%

Categor wise 
No. of 

Shareholders

Number of
Shares Held

     11,152,878 

                  500 

                  500 

                  500 

                  500 

                  500 

15

2

6

22

2,280

       4,661,909 

           118,800 

    11,155,378 

       3,663,960 

    25,015,953 

10.45

0.27

25.00

8.21

56.07

100.00

 Category 
wise

shares held 

    44,616,000 2,325

Shareholders holding ten percent or more voting interest in the company

Name of Shareholders Percentage %No. of Shares held

MR. DINSHAW H. ANKLESARIA (2182)

25.00            11,152,878

     11,152,878 

        

25.00

JOINT STOCK COMPANIES

INVESTMENT COMPANIES

DIRECTORS CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND

THEIR SPOUSE AND MINOR CHILDREN

DINSHAW H. ANKLESARIA (2182)

SALEEM ZAMINDAR (1826-27789)

MUHAMMAD OMAR ARSHID (1826-120642)

SADIA MOIN (3277-120880)

MUHAMMAD SALEEM MANGRIO (4366-44283)

ABDUL QAYYAM KHAN ABBASI (4366-44408)

EXECUTIVE

BANKS,DFIS,NBFIS,INSURANCE COMPANIES,

MODARABA & MUTUAL FUNDS

INDIVIDUALS
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Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2025

37

Syed Zameer Haider Jaffri
Chief Financial Officer

Mansoor Afzal Subzwari 
Chief Executive Officer

Sadia Moin 
Director



Statement of Profit or Loss
For the year ended September 30, 2025
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Syed Zameer Haider Jaffri
Chief Financial Officer

Mansoor Afzal Subzwari 
Chief Executive Officer

Sadia Moin 
Director



Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended September 30, 2025
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Syed Zameer Haider Jaffri
Chief Financial Officer

Mansoor Afzal Subzwari 
Chief Executive Officer

Sadia Moin 
Director



Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended September 30, 2025
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Syed Zameer Haider Jaffri
Chief Financial Officer

Mansoor Afzal Subzwari 
Chief Executive Officer

Sadia Moin 
Director



Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended September 30, 2025
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Syed Zameer Haider Jaffri
Chief Financial Officer

Mansoor Afzal Subzwari 
Chief Executive Officer

Sadia Moin 
Director



Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended September 30, 2025
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Syed Zameer Haider Jaffri
Chief Financial Officer

Mansoor Afzal Subzwari 
Chief Executive Officer

Sadia Moin 
Director



SIX YEARS’ REVIEW AT A GLANCE 

FINANCIAL RESULTS

Sales                                                                   

Gross (loss) / profit                                                                                        

Operating profit/(loss)                                                                                   

Profit/ (loss) before taxation                                                                                 

Profit/(loss) after taxation                                                                                 

Accumulated (loss) for the year                                                                    

OPERATING RESULTS

Sugarcane crushed (tonnes)                                                                                     

Sugar recovery ( % )                                                                                                             

Sugar produced (tonnes)                                                                                                 

Molasses recovery ( % )                                                                                                                         

Molasses produced (tonnes)                                                                                                 

Operating period ( days )                                                                                                                                 

ASSETS EMPLOYEED

Fixed capital expenditure                                                                   

Long term loans and deposits                                                                                                             

Investments                                                                                                                             

Current assets                                                                                  

Total assets employed                                                                   

FINANCED BY

Shareholders' equity                                                                           

Revaluation on fixed assets                                                                   

Subordinate loan from directors                                                                                                 

Long term liabilities                                                                                                     

Deferred liabilities                                                                                           

Current liabilities                                                                      

Total funds invested                                                                    

Break-up value per share ( Rupees )                                                                                         

Earnings/(Loss) per share ( Rupees )                       

 

 

 

 

 

              (32.22)

                 (5.51)

              (31.77)

                 (0.38)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(27.49) 

(3.50)                                                                           

--------------------------------------------------------- (Rs. in '000) -------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- (Rs. in '000) ------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------- (Rs. in '000) ------------------------------------------------------------

2025

        3,849,269 

           135,238 

            (28,668)

              30,922 

            (16,950)

      (1,863,786)

2025

           289,400 

                  9.82 

              27,994 

                  4.67 

              13,470 

                   105 

2025

        3,887,241 

                3,635 

                6,198 

           226,755

        4,123,829  

2025

      (1,417,626)

        2,059,481 

              92,767 

           573,673 

              70,692 

        2,744,842 

        4,123,829 

2024

        3,335,740

            (64,375)

          (244,614)

          (206,438)

          (245,990)

      (1,883,598)

2024

           257,489 

                10.20 

              26,205 

                  5.28 

              13,580 

                   123 

2024

        3,890,818 

                3,709 

                6,198 

           321,784 

        4,222,509 

2024

      (1,437,438)

        2,095,281 

              92,767 

           640,873 

              70,282 

        2,760,744 

        4,222,509 

2022

3,995,003 

(76,899) 

(347,467) 

(495,571) 

(297,848) 

(1,552,393) 

2022

538,986 

9.95 

53,633 

4.55 

24,500 

127 

2022

3,731,900 

2,478 

- 

602,967 

4,339,603 

2022

(1,106,233) 

2,168,001 

92,767 

- 

71,512 

3,113,557 

4,339,603 

(24.79) 

(6.68) 

2021

1,614,526 

(47,490) 

(332,979) 

(492,441) 

(359,507) 

(1,292,292) 

2021

205,968 

9.44 

19,453 

4.90 

10,093 

115 

2021

3,234,192 

2,601 

- 

429,783 

3,666,576 

2021

(846,132) 

1,809,512 

92,767 

- 

84,756 

2,525,674 

3,666,576

(18.96) 

(8.06) 

2020

2020

2020

2020

1,966,828 

(458,675) 

(579,916) 

(741,936) 

(599,246) 

(958,473) 

312,129 

9.67 

30,123 

6.48 

22,040 

116 

3,195,928 

2,842 

- 

662,350 

3,861,120 

(512,313) 

1,687,975 

92,767 

538,352 

384,358 

1,669,982 

3,861,120 

(11.48) 

(13.43) 

2023

2,626,592 

97,130 

(63,456) 

 

 

2023

252,153 

10.21 

25,716 

4.89 

                   12,330  

80 

2023

3,848,811

3,051

10,000

289,796

4,151,658

2023

(1,226,771)

2,131,204

92,767

686,673

67,342

2,400,443

4,151,658

               (123,952)

               (156,067)

            (1,672,931)
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The Company Secretary
SAKRAND SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
41-K, Block 6, P.E.C.H.S.
Karachi-75000

FORM OF PROXY

I / We

of

being a Member(s) of Sakrand Sugar Mills Limited hereby appoint 

Name (Folio / CDC A/c No.)

Name (Folio / CDC A/c No.)

or failing him/her

who is also a Member of the Company, as my / our Proxy to attend , act and vote for me / us and on my 
th/our behalf at the 37  Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held on Wednesday January 

28, 2026 at 3:00 p.m. in Institute of Chartered Accountants Auditorium Clifton Karachi, and at any 
adjournment thereof:

As witnessed given under my/our hand(s) _______ day of ________, 2026.

1.   Witness:

      Signature: 

      Name: 

      CNIC No. 

      Address:

2.   Witness:

      Signature: 

      Name: 

      CNIC No. 

      Address:

Affix Revenue Stamp 
of Rs. 10/-

SIGNATURE OF MEMBER /
ATTORNEY

SHARE HELD :

Folio No. CDC Account No.
Participant

ID
Account

No.

CNIC No.
Notes:

1. Proxies, in order to be effective, must be received at the Company's Registered Office, not less 
than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting and must be duly stamped, signed and 
witnessed. Proxy must be a member of the Company (Sakrand Sugar Mills Limited).
In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors' resolution / power of attorney with specimen 
signature of the nominee should be attached with the proxy form.
CDC Shareholders, entitled to attend, speak and vote at this meeting, must bring with them their 
Computerized National Identity Cards (CNIC) /Passports in original to prove his/her identity, 
and in case of Proxy, must enclose an attested copy of his/her CNIC or Passport.

2.

3.
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REGISTERED OFFICE 
41-K, Block 6, P.E.C.H.S., Karachi.

Www.sakransugar.com

FACTORY
Deh Tharo Unar, Taluka Sakrand, 

District Shaheed Benazirabad, Sindh.
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